BT 1R
TENS|ON BRACKET

k23_




a1k

TENSION BRACKET

BRBES|-|T|BH
No | PARTS No E % Qry =X DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 | x| 1 | #AFIR TENSTON BRACKET
2 | B158768 |*|*| 3 | FAFHRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 140431-02| *| *| 1 | RFF& TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 |k 1 | BE—RFEWN TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 {31012 x| 1 | E—FF#B) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 |x|*| 2 |E—AFEF v TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7120224  |%|%| 4 |®—HFFm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 | 20226-01|*|*| 2 |:@&ERTY>4 TENSION SPRING
9 | 20225 ¥|*| 2 | HE—#HFO—L Y+ TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | *|*| 4 | #FFm TENSION DISC
11| B159805 | *|*| 2 | %FAFMmMIRZ TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 | *|*| 2 |:@&%=2 TY>4 TENSION SPRING
13128206 |*|*| 2 |O—Lv A Fwsii— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 | B149566 |*|*| 2 |o—L v FF+ v b REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 x|k 1 | RFFE TENSION STUD
16| 60148 | x|*| 1 | £D3HEEY (| TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 | 4045201 | % | *| 1 | D IZHEEY () TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18140434 | x|*| 1 | 025K TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19119422 | *|#| 2 | %D 2HEERLC HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 | 40463 [ x| x| 1 | R31ATY 5 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21110689 |[*|x| 1 | £B8IATYY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 x| 1 | RBIRAFTYLY (7D THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23110694 |*|*x| 2 |—&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 [ 40462 |*|{x| 1 | ZEmMitHHL SCREW  3/32X56  L=13.2
25116413 [*|*| 1 | ZFEmM7 v v —<{K) WASHER (LARGE)
26 [ 16414  [*|*| 1 | ZFEmM7 v v —UN) WASHER (SMALL)
27116419 |[*|*| 1 | RTFYHTHi— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 x|k 1 | RFTYFhn—tHhl SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
20016418 |*|*| 1 | RTFTYTHEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30119534 |*|*| 1 |o—Ly b+ h - THUMB: NUT  7/32X32
3118103 x|%| 2 | AT THREHS—1LDRLC SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
32 | 404520 |#|%| 1 | BFHR ) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33110720 |#|*| 1 | & EHEY (K) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 x| % 1 |BEBz OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 | %] 1 | @SRz EdRC SCREW  9/64X40 L=12.0
36110690 | x|*| 1 | RBIRTY TR THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 #|x| 1 | R3RTY 52 HRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| *| *| 1 | RFAFRHE THREAD GUIDE
39 1 10545 [#|%| 1 | XpiEHRL SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
40 | 11142 |=*|*| 1 | KRB LEHR LTy ¥r— WASHER

_24_




RER)

LUBRICATION

..‘2,5_




b

LUBRICATION
HRAES |5 | B%
No | PARTS No § § QrY 2.4 DESCRIPTION
1 [30210C [ *[*| 1 |t ==MF1-7 GR) (F-hsifRE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 131129 ||+ 1 |#Z RETAINER
3 | 6333 [+ 1 | Mz EHALC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
4 [ 34107C | *[*[ 1 |t =-NFa-7" (%) (F&hai/pRIA 2 JLA) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 | 31129 IEI I E: RETAINER
6 | 6333 x| x| 1 |z EHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
7 115508 |*|*| 1 |#@Z RETAINER
8 | 6333 ¥ x| 1 |#ZEHAL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
9 130212C |*|*| 1 |t =-pF2-7° (B) GEYEhA 4 L) OIL TUBE & OIL WiCK
10 | 34045C | *|*| 1 |t =-M2-7" (§8) (FehdaRsi A 2L () F)|0OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
11115087 |*|*| 1 |z RETAINER
12 | 6333 *| x| 1 |#ZEHBLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 {40135C [*[*| 1 |t =-4F2-7" () (SwoH Y4 —F) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087  |[*[*| 1 |#®Z RETAINER
15 | 6333 x| x| 1 |#BZEHALC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 {14907  |[*[*| 1 [A 9V 2 s BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 1 11106 ¥[x| 1 [A9VBEY9TILE OIL FELT
18111108 ¥[x| 1 | RNy Fharotdhl SCREW 1/4X32  L=13.0
19111069 |*|*| 4 [EV#E@A4ILTTILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 | 11071 ¥|x| 2 | ZEVEaA 2y Ey PACKING
21 111070 | *|*| 2 | YA 4 )LiHie OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22111080 |*|*| 1 | Fé#hA%/)L (F) 7T+ OIL FELT
23111069 | *|*| 1 | FTéhA %/ (PR 2Lk 0IL FELT
24 111085 | *|*| 1 | T#hA %)L (D) I/ HhiE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25111069 |%|*| 1 | F#A% ) (FR-E) 72Tk 01L FELT
26 | 11085 |*|*| 1 | Fé#A 4L (hi-H) 2T/ HEie 01L STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 [ 11069  |*|*| 2 | RwHvsysd— Ik OIL FELT
28 | 11085 |*|x| 2 |RAwoYHF— IR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 [ 15034C |*|*| 1 | E=2—F21—T s GA) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_26_




BOBBIN WINDER

N

_27_.




REE

BOBBIN WINDER

BEES||S|EH
No | PARTS No § E QY =4 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 60571 kx| 1 [ HREZL/— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | BO62400 | *[*| 1 | HZEZFL/AN—IEHRL SCREW M4X0.7  1=8.0
3 [B026040 |*[*| 1 | H&EZL A A—1EHal Ty v— | WASHER
4 140126 | *|*| 1 | &= BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
o | 40125C || *| 1 |HREEH (B BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 ¥ x| 1 | RE=mW BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 140131 ¥kl 2 | RESRAT YUY BALL BEARING
8 (40124 | #|%| 1 |H&=m , BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 |*|*| 2 | & =B HRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 ¥ x| 1 | RE=TLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 kx| 1 | REEhdh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | *|*| 1 | H£&EZTL/\—8 (F) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 x|k 1 | HBEBENAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | *|*| 1 | AEEmET v v— WASHER
15 | BO48060 |[*[*| 1 | & ZEishit Hif RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 [*|*| 1 | &SmOl SET SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6.0
17 140137 | #|*| 1 | HREBSFELAXR SPRING
18125632 |[*[*| 1 | H£EZZA by/i—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 ¥k 1 | REZA Ly —F v b NUT
20 | BS51262 | *|*| 1 |Fo Y Lk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 || *| 1 | RY AR KNIFE
22 125633  |*|*| 1 | HPY A RiEHRL SCREW
23135994 |x|*| 1 |HRPYARE PIN
24 | BS38736 | x|*| 1 | R&B=HF () BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | *|*| 1 | & =Fh/xE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 [ BS38737 | x| x| 1 | R&EZH/FHLEN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | *|*| 2 | %% =FHA¥m BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 kx| 1 | RESHF/ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 [ B108265 | x| x| 1 | HR&ZHFF v+ THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 ¥ x| 1 | REZHRFULEHHBL SET SCREW M4X0.7  L=5.0
31| 40138 ¥ k| 1 | R&EEHY I3 TL RUBBER
32 | 28206 ¥[¥| 1 |o—ULwy bR bysi— THUMB NUT WASHER
33111142 | *|*| 1 | RYYAZRT Y v— WASHER
34 {40132 ||| 1 | R&ESHEHwWAT ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35(37532 | *|*x| 1 | R&EHEH R/ AR LDHBL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 # x| 1 | RBZWEHRLE SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0

_28..




& 1
ACCESSORIES 1

7 o
o ;
5 €e9) o3 @2
< ﬁw, (L) () (T
—) €= =9 =2
e )
: /) % 88 &
c%\ \a;%:‘g’ " 4
S =
10 =y
15 1J7 16 15 14 13 19 : E
A 23
<

® 00 ummre—

“29_




& a1
ACCESSORIES 1

HRES g ; 8%
No | PARTS No é? | any B4 DESCRIPTION
T (25634 ¥ ¥ 1 | RS ACCESSORTES PACK
2 | NO122 |- 6 | # DPX17 22 NEEDLE DPX17 122
2 | NO124 -l*] 6 | & DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 24
3 15041 | - 6 wE > BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -l*| 6 | RE> BOBBIN
4 [11169-A [*[*| 2 | 22oEvD MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 ¥|%| 4 | S TiEHRL SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 x| % 2 | TLoEUURT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
1 | 6055 x| x| 4 | 4T NAIL
9 11196 || 1 Ertw k TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 ¥ 1 [ TRy ZAL2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11 | 19462 ¥|%| 1 | AHFLZF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 #| % 1 | ZsF (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13 | 10747 ¥|x[ 1 | KALUF 0ﬂ64/%) WRENCH ( 1/167 )
14 | 19456 x| 1 | R"BLVF @ 31)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
151 19457-A |[*|*| 1 | <AL F (2 5 31)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 x|%| 1 | X"BLVF @3 3ZY) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 ¥|x| 1 | RBLYF A 3Y) WRENCH (4 mm )
18 | 19460 x|¥| 1 | R"BLVF (B YY) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
19 | 25649C ¥ k| 1 TS A N—AE5E SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
23 | 8124 LI T UhN— MACHINE COVER
24 | 10947 %] 1 | RITEY F THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 | 8125 ¥ x| 1 | @=L OILER
26 [ 11193 x[%| 1 | B 0IL
27 | 40397 ¥ 1 | BEERTE (8 HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 x| %] 2 a—+—%10+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 ¥[*| 2 | a—F—%IF (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C x| x| 1 | m@m=g ) DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 x| % 1 | @=T DRIP PAN
32 | B081007 | *|*| 1 | :mizgoy >4 0-RING
33 [ B140518 | *|*| 1 | e DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 ¥ 1 | EEFFaxs KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 18065 x|*¥| 2 |BErFFat81tR L SCREW M5X0.8 1=14.0
36 | 25671 *|*| 1 | BEEFTa KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37| 19403 ¥|*¥| 1 | BErF7aBERl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 1=6.9
38 | 25674 x| x| 1 | EFEE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 x| 1 | Taq>k JOINT
40 | 11412 x| x| 2 | BEEEFvE NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 x[¥| 2 | a3q4 2 bFyE NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 ¥|¥| 1 | o342 ES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 ¥|%| 1 | a4 HER KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 ¥ x| 1 | a4 hERFERE SCREW M6X1 1=12.0
45 | 36425-A | *|*| 1 | BESFTO K/L/R/SHAFT LIFTING ARM
46 | 37313 x|x| 1 | BREFFaLk SGEEgG SM5/16X18 L=16
47 | 34800 %! 1 | BREFREL/AATR SP
48 | 1713 x|*] 2 | HBRRL SCREW SM15/64X28 1=30.0
49 | 101520 *| x| 2 | GBS b NUT SM15/64X28
50 | 34802 ¥|%| 1 | BLEFSELLDER RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 x| x| 1 | BLEITFSE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 x| 1 | BLEFFESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 *|%| 2 | BEFESFELEHRL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
54 | 37314 *[*| 1 | BREFILTE KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 | 37318C x[%| 1 | BTy ¢ (#) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
56 | 25664 ¥ %| 1 | REHERKEY KNEE LIFTER GONNECTING PIN
57 | 31204 *| %[ 1 E'):jff - JElN?lNG
0751 * x| 1 OovwkKIT>F
gg %5%55 (x| 1 |BLFE LERLE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN SCREW
60 | 11430 x| * } %gﬁ . EQ%G
61 | 40976 x| * EBEEEE AR
62 | 6035 | %[ 1 EREEUREATRLE SCREW  SM3/32X56 L=2.7
63 | 25666 x| 1 | oHUD2vyo1E SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
64 | 31206 ¥[x| 1 |99y 2o2usik+v b NUT M4X0.7
65 | 31208 *| x| 2 BRLiFfTat&HEIESPY - SPRING WASHER
66 | 4135 ¥|*¥| 2 | BEFTFata8t+v bk NUT M5X0.8
67 | 16287 ¥|*| 2 | BREFFaL BN : WASHER
68 | 36426 ¥[*| 1 | v vy— R WASHER 0.1

_30_




2
ACCESSORIES 2

1+ & dm




flem2
ACCESSORIES

2

HaES ||~ | BR
No | PARTS No §=§ 21 qQry 24 DESCRIPTION
1 [40112C |[*|*| 1 |~NILFA—F (KD BELT GUARD COMP.
2 14011201 *|*| 1 | <L FH—=F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 *¥|*| 2 | A FH—F (A) kHRL SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
4 110599 ¥|[*| 2 | kO LTy v— WASHER
5 140112-02| *|*| 1 | )L +H—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 ¥l*| 2 | R FH—F (B) tkHR L SCREW  M6X1- L=10.0
7 | 10599 [+ 2 |EdHRALT Yy v— WASHER
8 137288 | *|x| 2 | R FA—F (B) BERL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
9 |40112-03| *[*| 1 [ R +H—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10137288 |*|*| 3 | ") +H—F (C) tkHh L SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
11140112-04| *|*| 1 | R +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 ¥|x| 2 | XL FH—F (D) Kkl WOOD SCREW
13| 11142 k| 2 | KhLT7vivr— WASHER
14111830 *¥|#| 1 | N FH—F (D) YT Ih( THUMB SCREW
15 | 40112 k| 1 | R FH—F () BELT GUARD COMP.




1S00 YY1X3 LV NOI1dO

/ BAEGEH *

* X

90-LE601 IM-£9001 IN-L¥001 L1-0¢c0¥ L1-0L¢ov ¢6101 226201 26201 L-0L9G¢ | 176} | .b/€
90-LE60 OM-£9001 IM-9t001 0l-0gZzoy 01-0120¥ L6101 016201 16201 01-0£95¢ |6 Gk | .8/§
70-L€601 IM-¢9001 IM-GY001 80-0220¥ 80-0120¥ 68101 068201 68201 80-0.962 | LT | .2/l
m ¢0-LEGOI IM-19001 IM-v+001 90-0220¥ 90-0120¥ L8101 2L8201 L8201 90-0£95¢ §'6 | .8/¢
¢0-L£601 IM-19001 OM-Ev001 §0-0¢¢0¥ §0-01¢0¥ 98101 098201 98¢0l 60-0£9G¢ 6L |.91/G
10-LE601 IM-19001 OM-2¥001 ¥0-0220% y0-0120¥ G810l 268201 G8c0! ¥0-0L9G2 | ¥9 [ .¥/1
“ 10-LEGOI IN-09001 IM-2¥001 ¢0-0¢¢0y ¢0-0120¥ £810! 0£8¢01 £8201 ¢0-0L95¢ 8y [.91/¢
_ 10-LE6OI JIM-09001 OM-17001 10-02¢0v 10-0120¥ ¢8lol 2¢8¢01 (8201 10-0L95¢ ¢ | .8/
ﬂ (LHO 1Y) (143M 1004 ¥35S3Yd| (3L37dW0T) 1004 ¥3SSIHd| 3ILITdW0D 1 You|
| Qdvno ¥39NI4 |3L3TdW0D 30178 Q38| F131dW0D 3a17S 438 Dog (0334 JIY1d 1YOYHL ONIL4IT ONILVHEIA{dWYTD 31033IN[3Z1S 3DNVYD
(B%) BP0k (B$) BOex
G- .4nrc (B%) (B) %@ (89) ()yy BnE Hi% Y4 ¥ b HWi¥ Eu45
— =
| o
| “
€=188¢-NMST Sl¥vd 39nvD 40 318V1

Eo—&

._33_.



1800 vy1X3 LV NOI1dO

/ WXFNLE *

| 90-LE6O! OV-£9001 OV-L¥001 [1-65207 I 1-8520% V1-2610} OV-26c0F | V¥1-26¢01 I1-0L95¢ | F 6k | .b/¢€

[ 90-££601 0Y-£9001 OV-97001 01-65207 01-85207 V116101 OV-16¢01 VI-16201 | O01-0L9G¢ |6 G} |.8/S |*
PUT SR01 0V-29001 OV-G700} 80-65207 80-85207 V1-68101 OV-68¢01 VI-68201 | 80-009GC |L ¢l .2/}

Zo-re60l OV-19001 OV-¥7001 90-65207 90-8520¥ VI-L8101 OV-18201 VI-L8¢0l | 90-01952 | G 6 |.8/¢
20-L£601 Ov-19001 OV-£¥001 50-65¢07 50-85207 V1-9810} Ov-98201 | VvI-98¢0L | §0-0/9GC | 6°L [.91/S
10-L£601 OV-19001 ov-2r00l ¥0-6520% 70-85207 V1-5810! OV-58201 V1-G8201 | v0-00952 | 79 | .b/L

| cea0) Ov-0900! O¥-2v00 | 20-65007 20-8520F V1-£810! OV-£8201 V1-£8201 | ¢0-0095¢ | 87 |.91/E|*

. UHD 1) (1331 1004 §35534d| (3L31dN00) 1004 §35S3dd| 3LI1dW00 | W¥ | youl

% advno ¥39n14 |3L374W00 Q1S 0349 | 3L371dW00 3a17S a3g 904 G334 31V7d 1YOYHL ONI1417 i DNILVHEIA[WYTO 3T033N[371S 39NYD

_ (BF) F ek (BF) FIOEk

T S | (B () M | (B (I HAE 443 ¥ 44 ¥ f o Wi E4S

_

L =

£-Y1/188¢-NMS

S1ldvd 39nv9H 40 318V1

Eo—L

_34_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http;//www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

A3V UBRARA

T273-0018 FEEMBHRAT2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEEE : 050—-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(BNERX)

Parts No. PB47080 (0814)

Rev. 1



